The remaining differences between the two portfolios are primarily attributable to mismatches in cash flows,

convexity and yield. The convexity of the liabilities exceeds the convexity of the Treasury STRIPS used to

match the liabilities.35 Further refinement of the matching portfolio can largely eliminate these mismatches.

The more precise the detail provided by the plan sponsor regarding the structure and composition of

liabilities, the more precisely we can design a portfolio to match the risk characteristics of the liabilities.

Exhibit 10 illustrates a portfolio that is further optimized in order to more closely match the liabilities

both in terms of duration and cash flows.

Exhibit 10: Pension Plan Liabilities Matched with a Customized Active Portfolio

Source: Principal Global Investors and Citigroup Yieldbook

35Convexity measures a bond’s nonlinearity of price with respect to changes in yield. Non-callable bonds exhibit positive convexity
  in that their price rises more for a given yield decline than they fall for a given yield increase. Long-term bonds or liabilities have
  higher convexity than short-term bonds.

 Asset & Liability Scenario Analysis

 Scenario Liabilities Duration Matching Portfolio Difference

 Bear Steepening —7.26 —6.64 0.62

 Bear Flattening —5.08 —4.26 0.82

 +100 bp —6.15 —5.43 0.72

 Bull Flattening 18.42 18.97 0.55

 Bull Steepening 15.92 16.28 0.36

 —100 bp 17.10 17.53 0.43

 No Change 4.66 5.27 0.65

C
as

h
 F

lo
w

s
($

 i
n

 m
ill

io
n

s)

Matching Cash Flows Liabilities

4139373533312927252321191715131197531

Years

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

Liability Driven Investments (LDI) White Paper

|  22  |

Liability Driven Investments (LDI) White Paper

|  23  |

This example illustrates the various levels of optimization and risk matching that are possible. The more

precisely liabilities are matched, the lower the alpha generating possibilities are. Clients will need to

determine the degree of precision they require in their liability management and weigh that against

their desire to generate higher expected returns.